Functions/Programs   Expenses   Services  Contributions Contributions

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental activities -

General government 574,380$   3,520$   311,568$   -$

Public safety 469,223   26,445   - -

Public works 258,525   133,459   - -

Public welfare 72,205   - - -

State street aid 134,759   - - -

Interest 69,418   - - -

Total governmental activities 1,578,510   163,424   311,568   -

Business-type activities -

Water and sewer 2,129,364   2,260,057   - 239,993

Natural gas 938,393   1,048,011   - -

Total business-type activities 3,067,757   3,308,068   - 239,993

Total primary government 4,646,267$   3,471,492$   311,568$   239,993$

GENERAL REVENUES

Property taxes

Local sales taxes

Alcoholic beverage taxes

Franchise and excise taxes

Business taxes

In lieu of taxes

Other taxes

Interest revenue

Other revenue

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

NET POSITION

Beginning, as previously stated

Prior period adjustment

Beginning, as restated

Ending

Program Revenues

CITY OF PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
12

Governmental Business-type

   Activities   Activities   Total

(259,292)$   -$ (259,292)$

(442,778) - (442,778)

(125,066) - (125,066)

(72,205) - (72,205)

(134,759) - (134,759)

(69,418) - (69,418)

(1,103,518)   - (1,103,518)

- 370,686 370,686

- 109,618 109,618

- 480,304 480,304

(1,103,518)   480,304 (623,214)

313,399 - 313,399

506,037 - 506,037

108,994 - 108,994

15,477 - 15,477

33,319 - 33,319

58,748 - 58,748

98,464 - 98,464

1,108 3,102 4,210

238,789 143,753 382,542

(41,520) 41,520 -

1,332,815 188,375 1,521,190

229,297 668,679 897,976

2,143,392 16,720,469 18,863,861

(176,747) - (176,747)

1,966,645 16,720,469 18,687,114

2,195,942$   17,389,148$   19,585,090$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
13

Other Total

Governmental Governmental

General Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 798,137$   11,330$   809,467$

Property taxes receivable, net 376,812   - 376,812

Accounts receivable, net 85,111   263 85,374

Other assets 10 - 10

Total assets 1,260,070$   11,593$   1,271,663$

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 456,444$   -$ 456,444$

Accrued payroll liabilities 11,401   - 11,401

Due to other fund 7,370 - 7,370

Total liabilities 475,215   - 475,215

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property taxes 364,770   - 364,770

Total deferred inflows of resources 364,770   - 364,770

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

   General government - 206 206

   Public safety - 11,387 11,387

Unassigned 420,085   - 420,085

Total fund balances 420,085   11,593   431,678

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources, and fund balances 1,260,070$   11,593$   1,271,663$

CITY OF PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE

BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2022

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
 14

Differences in amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of

 net position on page 11:

Fund balances – total governmental funds 431,678$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position

 are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources

 and therefore are not reported in the funds. 3,960,405

The net pension asset is considered a long-term asset and, therefore, not